future delivery of coal, 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be and he is hereby 
authorized to contract for and purchase coal without public letting, to be used in the 
Bureau of Sewers, the amount thereof not to exceed the sum of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 23, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor December 3o, 1902, 

No. 697. 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Department of Parks be and they are 
hereby authorized under section 419 of the City Charter to contract for and purchase

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is re-
quested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof 
shall be applied to the purchase of coal for the poor of The City of New York, to be 
distributed during the present winter by the Commissioner of Charities, or such 
other public official within whose jurisdiction the matter may come and as the said